-1- Copyright © 2012, 3PEAK INCORPORATED
REV-1.2
I N C O R P O R A T E D
3PEAK
Complete 10-Bit, 50MSPS, CMOS Analog-to-Digital Converter
3PA1030
FEATURES

27  AIN  Analog Input
28  AVDD  Analog Supply
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Transport Media, Quantity
3PA1030 ï40° C to+85° C 28-Lead TSSOP Tape and Reel, 2500
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS *
Parameter With Respect to Min Max Units
AVDD AVSS ï0.3 6.5 V
DRVDD DRVSS ï0.3 6.5 V
AVSS DRVSS ï0.3 0.3 V
AVDD DRVDD ï6.5 6.5 V
MODE AVSS ï0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
CLK AVSS ï0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
Digital Outputs DRVSS ï0.3 DRVDD+0.3 V
AIN AVSS ï0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
VREF AVSS ï0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
REFSENSE AVSS ï0.3 AVDD+0.3 V
3PA1030
28-Lead TSSOP
AGND
D8
D7
D6
D5
D4
D3
D2
D1
D0
DVDD
REFBF
MODE
REFTF
REFTS
CLAMPIN
CLAMP
REFSENSE
STBY
OE
CLKDGND
OVR
D9
AVDD
AIN
VREF
REFBS
Figure 2. Pin Location
                                                                                                                               -3-
3PA1030
Complete 10-Bit, 50MSPS, CMOS Analog-to-Digital Converter
Copyright © 2012, 3PEAK INCORPORATED
REV-1.2
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. This
is a stress rating only; functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in
the operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings for extended
periods may effect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
AVDD = +3 V, DRVDD = +3 V, FS = 50 MHz (50% Duty Cycle), 2 V Input Span from 0 V to 2 V, Internal Reference, TMIN to TMAX Unless Otherwise
Noted)
Parameter Symbol Condition
Rating
Units
Min Typ Max
RESOLUTION       10   Bits
CONVERSION RATE FS     50  MHz
DC ACCURACY
   Differential Nonlinearity DNL    ± 0.3 ± 1.0 LSB
   Integral Nonlinearity INL     ±0.9 ±2.0 LSB